

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

DA 22-0207

HELEN WEEMS and JANE DOE,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, by and through AUSTINKNUDSEN, in his official capacity as Attorney General; and TRAVIS R. AHNER, in his official capacity as County Attorney for Flathead County,

Defendants and Appellants.

On appeal from the First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County,
Cause No. ADV-2018-73, The Hon. Mike Menahan, Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
LEGAL VOICE AND WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT**

Matthew Gordon
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Phone: 206.359.8000
Fax: 206.359.9000
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Challenged Statute	2
1. State supreme courts that recognize abortion as a fundamental right under express privacy guarantees in their state constitutions subject abortion restrictions to strict scrutiny	3
2. High courts in other states have also held that abortion is a fundamental right under their state constitutions and have applied strict scrutiny to abortion restrictions.....	7
B. The Freedom to Have Abortion Care Provided By APRNs Is Particularly Important for Survivors of Intimate Partner Violence.....	10
1. IPV survivors face multiple barriers to obtaining abortion care	11
2. IPV survivors urgently need abortion care.....	16
3. Having access to abortion care from APRNs would advance autonomy and promote safety for IPV survivors.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> , 940 P.2d 797 (Cal. 1997).....	5, 6
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364.....	1, 3, 10, 19
<i>Comm. To Def. Reprod. Rts. v. Myers</i> , 625 P.2d 779 (Cal. 1981).....	4
<i>Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1243 (Fla. 2017).....	6, 7
<i>Gryczan v. State</i> , 283 Mont. 433, 942 P.2d 112 (1997).....	2
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019).....	8
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	4, 6
<i>Jarvis v. Levine</i> , 418 N.W.2d 139 (Minn. 1988).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of The Great Nw. v. State</i> , 375 P.3d 1122 (Alaska 2016).....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018).....	10
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska</i> , 171 P.3d 577 (Alaska 2007).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska</i> , 35 P.3d 30 (Alaska 2001).....	5
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of the Great Nw.</i> , 436 P.3d 984 (Alaska 2019).....	5
<i>State, Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska, Inc.</i> , 28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001).....	5
<i>Valley Hosp. Ass’n, Inc. v. Mat-Su Coal. for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997).....	4, 5
<i>White v. Davis</i> , 533 P.2d 222 (Cal. 1975).....	6
<i>Women of Minn. v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	8, 9
 STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Alaska Const., art. I, § 22.....	3
Cal. Const., art. I, § 1	3
Fla. Const., art. I, § 23	3
MCA § 50-20-109(1)(a).....	1, 2
Minn. Const. Art. I, § 2.....	9
Minn. Const. Art. I, § 7.....	9
Minn. Const. Art. I, § 10.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 in 4 Callers to the National Domestic Violence Hotline Report Birth Control Sabotage and Pregnancy Coercion, Nat'l Domestic Violence Hotline (Feb. 15, 2011), <https://www.thehotline.org/news/1-in-4-callers-to-the-national-domestic-violence-hotline-report-birth-control-sabotage-and-pregnancy-coercion/> 14

ACOG Committee Opinion No. 554: Reproductive and Sexual Coercion, 121 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 411 (2013)..... 13

Ann L. Coker, *Does Physical Intimate Partner Violence Affect Sexual Health? A Systematic Review*, 8 *Trauma, Violence, & Abuse* 149 (2007)..... 13

Anne M. Moore et al., *Male Reproductive Control of Women Who Have Experienced Intimate Partner Violence in the United States*, 70 *Soc. Sci. & Med.* 1737 (2010) 13

Beth A. Bailey, *Partner Violence During Pregnancy: Prevalence, Effects, Screening, and Management*, 2 *Int'l J. Women's Health* 183 (2010)..... 18

Carmela DeCandia et al., Nat'l Ctr. on Fam. Homelessness, *Closing the Gap: Integrating Services for Survivors of Domestic Violence Experiencing Homelessness*, *The National Center on Family Homelessness* 4 (2013), https://www.air.org/sites/default/files/downloads/report/Closing%20the%20Gap_Homelessness%20and%20Domestic%20Violence%20toolkit.pdf..... 17

Elizabeth Miller et al., Editorial, *Reproductive Coercion: Connecting the Dots Between Partner Violence and Unintended Pregnancy*, 81 *Contraception* 457 (2010)..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Elizabeth Miller et al., <i>Pregnancy Coercion, Intimate Partner Violence, and Unintended Pregnancy</i> , 81 <i>Contraception</i> 316 (2010).....	13
Gunnur Karakurt et al., <i>Mining Electronic Health Records Data: Domestic Violence and Adverse Health Effects</i> , 32 <i>J. of Fam. Violence</i> 79-87 (2016).....	18
Heike Thiel de Bocanegra et al., <i>Birth Control Sabotage and Forced Sex: Experiences Reported by Women in Domestic Violence Shelters</i> , 16 <i>Violence Against Women</i> 601-12 (2010).....	14
Inst. for Women's Pol'y Rsch., <i>Status of Women in the States: The Economic Status of Women in Montana</i> 3 (2018), https://statusofwomendata.org/wp-content/themes/witsfull/factsheets/economics/factsheet-montana.pdf	14, 15
Jennifer L. Heck et al., <i>Maternal Mortality Among American Indian/Alaska Native Women: A Scoping Review</i> , 30 <i>J. Women's Health</i> 220-29 (2021) (intimate partner violence contributes to 45.3 percent of pregnancy-related homicides), https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/33211616/	18
Jim Saunders, <i>State again targets the privacy clause in the fight over Florida's abortion law</i> , WUSF Public Media (Sept. 16, 2022) https://wusfnews.wusf.usf.edu/health-news-florida/2022-09-16/state-again-targets-privacy-clause-florida-abortion-law	6, 7
Joan S. Meier, <i>Domestic Violence, Child Custody, and Child Protection: Understanding Judicial Resistance and Imagining the Solutions</i> , 11 <i>Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & L.</i> 657 (2003).....	17
Judith McFarlane, <i>Pregnancy Following Partner Rape: What We Know and What We Need to Know</i> , 8 <i>Trauma, Violence, & Abuse</i> 127 (2007).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Julie A. Gazmararian et al., <i>Prevalence of Violence Against Pregnant Women</i> , 275 JAMA 1915 (1996).....	18
<i>Kansas No State Constitutional Right to Abortion and Legislative Power to Regulate Abortion Amendment (2002)</i> , Ballotpedia (last visited Sept. 19, 2022), https://ballotpedia.org/Kansas_No_State_Constitutional_Right_to_Abortion_and_Legislative_Power_to_Regulate_Abortion_Amendment_(August_2022)	8
Karla Fischer et al., <i>The Culture of Battering and the Role of Mediation in Domestic Violence Cases</i> , 46 SMUL L. Rev. 2117 (1993).....	12
Karuna S. Chibber et al., <i>The Role of Intimate Partners in Women's Reasons for Seeking Abortion</i> , 24 Women's Health Issues e131 (2014).....	17
Katie Akin & William Morris, <i>Iowa Supreme Court says fundamental right to abortion not guaranteed under state constitution</i> , Des Moines Register (June 17, 2022), https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/2022/06/17/iowa-supreme-court-abortion-law-ruling-planned-parenthood-kim-reynolds/7646049001/	10
Lauren Maxwell et al., <i>Estimating the Effect of Intimate Partner Violence on Women's Use of Contraception: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , 10 PLoS One e0118234 (2015), https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0118234	13
Leigh Goodmark, <i>A Troubled Marriage: Domestic Violence and the Legal System</i> 42 (2012).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Megan Hall et al., <i>Associations between Intimate Partner Violence and Termination of Pregnancy: A Systemic Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , 11 PLoS Med. e1001581 (2014), https://journals.plos.org/plosmedicine/article/file?id=10.1371/journal.pmed.1001581 &type=printable	11, 16, 18
Melena Ryzik & Katie Benner, <i>What Defines Domestic Abuse? Survivors Say It's More Than Assault</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 22, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/01/22/us/cori-bush-fka-twigs-coercive-control.html	12
Melisa M. Holmes et al., <i>Rape-Related Pregnancy: Estimates and Descriptive Characteristics from a National Sample of Women</i> , 175 Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology 320 (1996).....	16
Michele C. Black et al., Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, Nat'l Ctr. for Injury Prevention & Control, <i>The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey: 2010 Summary Report 2</i> (2011), http://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/nisvs_report2010-a.pdf	11
<i>MUA Find</i> , Health Res. & Servs. Admin., https://data.hrsa.gov/tools/shortage-area/mua-find (last visited Sept. 19, 2022).....	15
Nat Stern et al., <i>Unheard Voices of Domestic Violence Victims: A Call to Remedy Physician Neglect</i> , 15 Geo. J. Gender & L. 613 (2014).....	18
<i>Public Health Impact: Unintended Pregnancy</i> , America's Health Rankings: United Health Foundation, https://www.americashealthrankings.org/explore/health-of-women-and-children/measure/unintended_pregnancy/state/ALL (last visited Sept. 19, 2022)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Sarah CM Roberts et al., <i>Risk of Violence from the Man Involved in the Pregnancy After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion</i> , 12 <i>BMC Med.</i> 1 (2014).....	16
Sharon G. Smith et al., Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Nat'l Ctr. for Injury Prevention & Control, The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey (NISVS): 2010-2012 State Report 33-37</i> (2017), https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/nisvs-staterreportbook.pdf	11, 12
Usha Ranji et al., Kaiser Fam. Found., <i>Beyond the Numbers: Access to Reproductive Health Care for Low-Income Women in Five Communities: Crow Tribal Nation, MT</i> (2019), https://www.kff.org/report-section/beyond-the-numbers-access-to-reproductive-health-care-for-low-income-women-in-five-communities-crow-tribal-reservation-mt/	12, 15, 16, 18
